Cherne, Curtis Y,

From: Cherne, Curtis

Sent: Friday, September 04, 2015 9:04 AM

To: nancybelen25@yahoo.com; 'davisbelen@aol.com’
Subject: erosion at Vista De La Luz

Nancy/lerry,

Good morning. |
| checked the grading plan and the slopes of the hill were 3 horizontal to 1 vertical. The engineer certified this after the
grading was complete. This meets the minimum City criteria wherein slope {erosion) protection is not required.

So our discussion on this being a design problem and the responsibility of the engineer is less valid and the City will not
be able to approach the engineer stating their design was below standards.

| will still show the pictures and describe the situation to the City Engineer and get back with you.

Curtis
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Geotechnical Engineering » Materials Testing » Environmental Engineering

July 1, 2008

Salls Brothers Constructin Co., Inc.
PO Box 66239
Albuquerque, NM 87193

Attn: Mr. Fred Salls

Project: Retaining Walls Vista de la Luz Subdivision
Vinyard & Associates’ Project No: 08-2-225

Dear Sir or Madam: *

As requested tius letter will elaborate on the field density testing performed
on the retaiming walls of the Vista de 1a Luz Subdivision. This office did not

perform any field density testing as the walls were being constructed. On
(WO separate occasions auger borings were performed within the retaining

wall backfili, Re—sultsfof those tests are attached.

Our testing indicates a relative compaction of the backfill ranging from 88%
to 95%.- In our experience, the relative compaction of undisturbed natural

soils on the west side of Albuquerque is typically in the range of 80% to
85%. Our testing on the backfill indicates the backfill is denser than we

would anticipate for natural soils.

As with any soil whether it is fill or natural, precautions should be taken to

V o - N |  8916-A Adams Street. NE

Vinvard & Associates, Inc.

_:A

Albugnerque, New Mexico B7113
(505) 797-8743 * Fax: (505) 787-9749
vinyardandassociates@comeast.net

prevent the soil from increasing in moisture content._If the soil, whether-itis

fill-ornatoral; mcreases 1 nioistare cortent, some Settiement will probably

OCCUT.

e—
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Should you have any questions or if we may be of further service, please do
not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Ymyard & Associates, Inc.

Py

Martin D. Vinyard, PE
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. COMPACTION TEST RESULTS
A |
PROJECT : General File CLIENT: Salls Brothers Construction Co., I
. ~ TECHNICIAN: G‘aoffrey Juskiewicz
PROJECT NOQ.: 08-2-225 REPORT NOC.: I DATE: 5/28/08
COA PROJECT NO.:
Test |  ocat Elevat; g2 E? S 2c .ééﬂl;f“gﬁ
No. ocanon evation ‘E = - % Egg‘ E E'E- | ug'_ ng?..‘.‘-
——d — = o s
Backiil] along R
, b]kcgr along Rtg wall along the W side of lot 12, 136" FSG | BPL 49 | 1092 95 N/A
B 1) &l Rto wall al the W s Tlot 22
2 b&";ﬁ wlong g wall slong the Walde ot lot 22, 1 1o psG | BP1 | 66 | 103.7] s0 | nya
‘l
o lcfil
A 3 ac cfill along Rtg wall along the W side of jot 7, b]kh 106" FSG | BPI 57 11063 92 | wa
% 4 B_aclcﬁl] glong Rig wall along the W side of Jot 1, bli| 118" FsG | BPI 18 11049 o /A
Ny (B - 4
5 (Backfil] along Rtg wall along the N side of lot 21 l 108" FSG | BPI 5.3 101.9 38 N/A
Backdil t long the N side of Sol | |
s |B2 ikbll along Rtg wall slong the N side of Sola De 8" FsG | BPI 33 10161 SR N/A
I Thomas Dr |
7 |Backfill along Rtg wall along the N side of Jot 42 | -12'S* RSG | BP1 5.7 | 101.9} 88 N/A
| |
{ | '
NOTE: Densities were performed using hand | \ |
operated guger and sampling cquipment. |
|
% u r
Proctor Test Utilized
Proctor Sample Locstion Opt. Motsture %hﬁm;unf Soil Deseription
Ne. i Contont () (pch)
B[ock B Housc Pad 11 (06-2619)(06-2-472, Vista De La Luz, 115.5 |[Silty SAND

—

|

\ I

WEATHER: N/A

EQUIPMENT: N/A
REMARKS: Contracting personnel infoﬁned of the test results.
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3 . COMPACTION TEST RESULTS
: A | ;
l S PROJECT : General File | ~ CLIENT: Salls Brothers Construction Co.,
l * L ; TECHBNICIAN: Geoffrey Juskiewicz
PROJECT NO.:_08-2-225 REPORTNO.:. 2 = DATE: 5/1/08
COA PROJECT NO.:
Test | : . | : g" :E%? e E,"‘E.—. E'g-.
; Na. Location . Elevation | n_;g 2 s 2§ 3 Ea E E.a
‘ | Z " ¥ G
8 [Westsideoflot15,blkB -14' FSG I BP1 6.1 110.5 Q6 )
| o |West side of Iot 16, blk B 18FSG | BP1 | 67 f1100| 95 | o5
|
l | tr
i
|
- } |
§ |
, |
-
I-.
I |
l |
- \
$
| !
| i |
. | i'" 1
‘ﬁ |
|

'y

Proctor Test Utilized

. Maxamum
Proctor _ ) . Qpt. Moistere . <
Samplz Locabon Conteat(%) | Dry Dens Soil Desenplion

- BP1 |Block B llouse Pad 11 (06-2619)(06-2-472, Vista De La Luz, 9.8 115.5 [Siity SAND
EW)




I'l.
{

&

B A

| Jul 02 08 08:350s

PROJECT : General File
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COMPACTION TEST RESULTS

TECHNICIAN: Geoffrey Juskiewicz

|
- —— T ————— Nnlnll
¥

PROJECTNO.: 08-2-225 REPORT NO.. 2
COA PROJECT NO.:
e
I Test . ] :
: N Location Elevation
N (1.
|
| 8 [Westside of lot 15, blk B -14' FSG
| O {West side of Iot 16, blk B -18'FSG
|
ll
I:q
I
$
%
Proctor Test Utilized
P;i‘m Sampls Locatoon Ogn:ﬂﬁgc
BP] |Block B House Pad 11 (06-2619)(06-2-472, Vista De Lz Luz, 5.8

EW)

Dty Dens

115.5 |Silty SAND

DATE: 5/1/08
. = | &
EF ) 23 (356
o o - :E = E <
BPl | 61 | 1105
BFP1 6.7 110.1
|
|
A
Mayaomum
Sail Descitplicn

Relntive

Corepaciion

‘O
Ch

a5

(%)

CLIENT: Salls Brothers Construction Co., L
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8916-A Adams Street NE

Viﬂyard & ASSOCiates o Iﬂc . . Albuguergwe, New Mexico 87113

S05/797-9743  505/797-9749 FAX

Geotechnical Engineering * Materials Testing * Environmental Engineering

L

May 2, 2008

Salls Brothers Construction Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 66239 -
Albuquerque, NM 87193

Atin: Mr, Fred Sails

Project: General File
Y & A Project No. 08-2-225

Dear Sir or Madam;

Attached are copies of the Daily Diaries for the subject project.

Should you have any questions regarding this data, please do not hesitate

to call.
Simgcerely, - - Vinyard & Associates, Inc.
. %é S

Ry’ AL / L _
Geoffrey Juskiewicz i . Aa~-S.E.T.

Attachment; Daily Diary dated 5/1/08

cc: Addressee: (1)

Cin
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PI‘Oj ect. General File ' Client: Salis Brothers Construction Co., Inc.
Date:  5/1/2008
'V & A Job No: 08-2-225 Time: 8:30-9:30 AM
Contractor: Tech.: Geoffrey Juskiewicz

Daily Piary

Two holes were hand augured and soil samples were taken using a hand driven sampler in
the backfill along the West side of the retaining wall at Vista De La Luz Subdivision. The
isamples were taken at the West side of lot 15, block B at -14' FSG and at West side of lot
16, block B at -18' FSG. The sample taken at lot 15, lot B at -14' FSG had a dry density of
110.5 1bs £ with a moisture content of 6.1% and compaction of 95.7%. The sample taken
4t lot 16, block B at -18' FSG had a dry density of 110.1 Ibs f* with a moisture content

| content of 6.7% and a compaction of 95.3%. Both auger holes were clean moist sand down

o bottom of each hole. Proctor from Vista De La Luz - Barthwork (06-2-472) Monterrey

1.and Group LLC 115.5 @ 9.8.




V 8916-A Adams Street, NE
a | . ¥ Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113
Vinyard & Associates, Inc. (505) 797-0743 * Fax: (505 797 6745
A vinyardandassociates@comcast.net

Geotechnical Engineering ® Materials Testing ® Environmental Engineering

April 24, 2009

T.S. McNaney and Associates
122 Tulane SE
Albuquerque, NM 87106

Attention:  Tim McNaney

Subject: Vista de la Luz — Redi Rock Retaining Wall
V & A Project No.: 08-2-225

Dear M. McNaney:

As requested we have performed an additional site visit to observe the Redi Rock
retaining wall at the Vista de la Luz subdivision. Our observations were made on April 24, .. .

2009. The purpose of our observations was to determine if there was any indication of -
moisture seeping through the face of the wall.

We saw no indications of moisture seeping through the retaining wall. No stained
or discolored blocks were noted. Additionally, we did not observe any indications of
water-induced erosion at the base of the wall. Based upon our observations, it does not
appear that any seepage through the face of the wall has occurred.

. Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
Vinyard & Associates, Inc.

Martin D. Vinyard, P.E.

MDV/er




V 8916-A -Adams Street, NE
Vinyard & Ass ociate S, [nc- Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113

(605) 797-9743 * Fax: (509) 797-9742
A -~ o vinyardandassociates@comcast.net

Geotechnical Engineering ® Materials Testing ¢ Environmental Engineering

May 20, 2009

T.S. McNaney and Associates
122 Tulane SE
Albuguerque, NM 87106

Attention: Mr. Tim McNaney

Subject: Vista de la Luz Redi-Rock Retaining Wall
V & A Project No.: 08-1-146 -

This office was requested to evaluate the probability that water seepage could appear on the
face of the Redi-Rock retaining wall. A typical cross section through the Redi-Rock retaining wall
is attached. In our opinion several factors will either prevent or limit water seepage on the face of

the wall. These factors are discussed below.

L 1) The Wall is-offset‘from the property line approximately four feet. There is no landscaping

.. isbetween the back of the wall and the property line. The area between the back of the wall

and the property line receives preclpltatlon only. Due to the hmlted water availability,
precipitation’should niotiffigrate t6 e face'vf the Wallf s+ e

2) The retaining wall slopes into the backfill at an overall mchnation of approximately 20°,

"+ - Because water migration is controlled pnmarlly by gravity, seepage should be primarily

vertical. The horizontal component of the séepage is probably less than 20°.
3) As of this date there:is no visual indication of seepage through the face of the Redi-Rock

wall.

. Based | upon the above, it is our oplmon there should be mlmmal or no seepage. through the
face of the Redi-Rock retaining wall. We can only visualize two scenarios where seepage could
occur through the wall. The first is if a homeowner has a broken/leaking water line near the
property line or if a homeowner greatly overwaters landscapmg adjacent to the property line. The
second is if the site grading and ‘drainage behind the wall is substantlally alteled and a substantlal

amount of water ponds behmd the wall FH

.II- ..,‘,-r-.- . - ... ¥ ’_|| " ;. - = - a - | ] - ....._
[ - + - L] - - . "
' | .'l ‘ ] B 111::-.-- - a - . - + = ‘:"' % .

Should you have any queshoﬂs regardnig thl§ lettef' please do not hesnate to call

v, R :‘l-l:_ -
""il -' L1 l' 1 r I'I 1 i lIlI * .- If il '-'r-": r‘- >3 ':t“'-::'l ' ‘.'
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GEc-lesST

May 23, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-70622 .
PROJECT: Vista De La Luz

DATE TESTED: May 6, 2008

Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

.., HOCATION
WALL BAGKFILL

" RETAINING WALL
BACKFILL.ON WALL
NORTH OF COSTA

ALMERIA DRIVE

@ -1 FSG, sta.
11+00

- Respectfully submitted:

GEOJIE

G

s. SET.

-
-
J._,l"

GFO-TEST, INC. I - CC: Addressee
3204 RICHARDS LANE Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies

SANTA FE, Mark Goodwin & Associates
NEW MEXICO | *

87507
(505) 471-1101 |
FAX (505) 471-2245 TB/et

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO

87113

(505) 857-0233

- FAX (505) 857-0803

2806-A LAS VEGAS CT.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007

(575) 526-6260

FAX (575) 523-1660
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May 23, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-70622
PROJECT: Vista De La Luz |
DATE TESTED: May 6, 2008

Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

bP‘hmuu L
- DF.NS.‘ITY | Mm‘qfuae ‘
WAI-LBABTQFLQT#B‘I SRS |
ﬁﬂ BLDGK A TESTERON
" WESTSIDE OF WALL

s mm-n
wsr [arse | s | 1o | wur | we | o | w

i
I
i
Sidewalk '
l subgrade on west
side of Costa
; Marseme Drive

1053 @sta. #20+55 | 113.1 115.5 -“
Maresme Drive

- gy it e i ——

Respectfully submitted:

b

GEO-T

GEO-TEST, INC. >
2204 RCHARDS LANE
e ™ Byres, SET.

NEW MEXICO
87507 ce. Addresses

(505) 471-1101 Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies
FAX (505) 471-2245 Mark Goodwin & Associates

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO TB/et
87113

(506) 85/7-0933

FAX (505) 857-0803

2805-A LAS VEGAS Cl.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007

(575) §26-6260

FAX (§75) 523-1660



MAY-21-2089 12:11P FROM: GEOTEST

GEO-TEST, INC.,

3204 RICHARDS LANE
SANTA FE.

NEW MEXICO

87507

(505) 471-1101

FAX (505) 471-2245

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO

87113

(505) 857-0933

FAX (505) 8570803

2805-A LAS VEGAS CT.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007 -

(575) §26-6260

FAX (575) 523-1660

o>¥585 fBBY3 T0: 8738781 P.4

May 23, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW
Albuquerque, NM 87109

J_ob No.: 3-70622

PROJECT: Vista De La Luz

DATE TESTED: May 6, 2008

Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

. LocA'nON

-. WaLL BACKFIIFL
| BAQKFILL ON.WALL EAST
OF Ltn'#‘l ON BLOCK A

TEBTEDON SOUTHEASY
* CORNER

mmmmn
st [@2rss {17 | 8o | mss | es | o | w
mm---m

. ——-ulige - gl =

Respectfully submitted:

GEO-TEST, |

es, SET.

cC. Addressee
Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies
Mark Goodwin & Associates

TB/et



MAY-21-2889 12:11P FROM:GEOTEST

GEO-TEST, INC.

3204 RICHARDS LANE
SANTA FE,

NEW MEXICO

87507

(505) 471-1101

FAX (605) 471-2245

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO

87113

(605) 857-0933

FAX (605) 857-0803

2805-A LAS VEGAS CI.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007

(575) 5266260

FAX (575) 523-1660

oS85 74843 T10: 8738781 P.S

May 5, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-70622

PROJECT: Vista De La Luz

DATE TESTED: April 28, 2008

Results of Field Density tests perfarmed at the above referenced project:

“-ﬂﬂ
o Lo ool 0 {oes | o0 | o | w

Sl I~ = ey e e =g mireagenl i nlialls SepE—— e e e e e = e i 57~

Respectfully submitted:

GEO-TEST N

pbyres, SET.

CC: Addressee
Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies
Mark Goodwin & Associates

TB/lkm
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May 7, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-70622
PROJECT: Vista De La Luz

DATE TESTED: April 28, 2008

Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

Wall Footing

Subgrade, north
of Costa Almeria
Drive

m siators0 | 1034 | 100 | ton7 | e | w5 | o5
Im st | oss | 16 | wer | vas | e | e

Sidewalk
: subgrade on
i west side of
I Costa Almeria Dr
I

mm-m-n
ois [smowo | s2s | 60 | use | as | o7 | o5

‘ﬂ- i wnlesisa— - SE—— - gl = i ———r el e S o g P

Respectiully submitted:

GEO-TEST, INC. GEO-TEST, |

3204 RICHARDS LANE =

SANTA FE, /

NEW MEXICO erEires, SET.

(505) 471-1101

FAX (505) 471-2245 CC: Addressee |
CALLE ALAVEDA NE Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies

8528 dwin & Associates

ALBUQUERQUE, Mark Goo

NEW MEXICO

87113

(505) 857-0933 TB/km

FAX (505) 857-0803

2805-A LAS VEGAS CI.
LAS CRUCES.

NEW MEXICO

88007

(575) 526-6260

FAX (§75) 623-1660
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GEO-TEST, INC.

3204 RICHARDS LANE
SANTA FE,

NEW MEXICO

87507

(605) 471-110}

FAX (505) 471-2245

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERGIUE.

NEW MEXICO

87113

(505) 857-0933

FAX (505) 857-0803

2805-A LAS VEGAS CI.

LAS CRUCES.

NEW MEXICO
88007

(575) 826-6260

FAX (675) 523-1660

//:. “SET.

SE58578803 TO:8738781 P.7

May 5, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW

. Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-70622

PROJECT: Vista De La Luz

DATE TESTED: April 25, 2008

Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

: *%..;- - W .
| c_ﬁmq- REQOIRED

-

m_w | wmr w -
‘ -I. i : » L] " - - ’. & .. - -
- nt s - . . R [
e "z ,L-.'-“ * L T e ‘e e o g + . 1844 (B .
-.'I.-I ‘. n .'.‘. |
- - . * L & » - - .t " I. H ]
[ o -Il ‘. . 4 mt g ’ . - » »
] - ".
L - -
[ ]
& = e ]
. I.. * .- - -. =g L]
- - l -w

Sidewalk

subgrade West
side of Costa
Almeria Drive

m sato20 | rteo| to2 | vse | s | w | e
m sairo |7 | es | vse | se | e | w5

Wall Backfill on
south side of
retaining wall

R ) e R
on Block B, FSG

el et e e e e e py—— e, T T ey W R A e e e ——— -

Respectfully submitted:

1

GEO-TES

CC: Addressee
Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies
Mark Goodwin & Associates

- TB/lkm



MAY-21-2089 12:12P FROM: GEOTEST o@d585 r8u3 TO:8738781 .8

GEC-IEST
May 5, 2008
Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW
Albuquerque, NM 87108
Job No.: 3-70622
PROJECT: Vista De La Luz -
DATE TESTED: April 24, 2008
Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:
Wall Backfitl,
North side of
wall, North side
of Block 62,
Block A
-1.5' FSG
5 FSG
Wall Footing
Subgrade
west side of Lot
63 on Block A
Respectfully submitted:
GEO-TESY, INC. GEO-TEST, | /
3204 RICHARDS LANE /
SANTA FE,
O pByres, SET
(505) 471-1101
FAX (505) 471-2245 CC. Addressee _ _
Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies
8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE Mark Goodwin & Associates
ALBUQUERQUE,
NEW MEXICO
87113
(505) 857-0933 TB/lkm
FAX (505) 857-0803
2805-A LAS VEGAS CT.
LAS CRUCES,
NEW MEXICO
88007 .
(575) 526-6260

FAX (575) 523-1660
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May 5, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-710622
PROJECT: Vista De La Luz

DATE TESTED: April 22, 2008

Resuits of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

Ormmuy :f._' “w _ R RE
' Deniyy Mons‘tuﬁﬁ OGMPﬁGv ‘ REGUIRED

1030 | Eastof Lot 71
' -1'FSG
| East of Lot 69,
r =1' FSG
East of Lot 67,
-1'FSG
East of Lot 66, 111.3 9.9 8.8 |
| FSG |

East of lot 68, 115.8 8.8
FSG
|  IFfsG6_

-

-

-

o . :
'

Respectfully submitted:

s, SET.

GEO-TEST, INC.,

3204 RICHARDS LANE
SANTA FE,

NEW MEXICO

87507

(505) 471-1101

FAX (505) 471-2245

Addressee
Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE , . :
ALBUQUERQUE. Mark Goodmn & Associates

NEW MEXICO
87113

(505) 857-0933 TB/lkm
FAX (505) 857-0803

CC.

2805-A LAS VEGAS C1.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007

- (575) 526-6260

FAX (575) 523-1660



MAY-21-2009 12:13P FROM:GEOTEST 5A585 70503 TO: 8738781 P.10

GEo-IEST

May 5§, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-70622
PROJECT: Vista De La Luz
DATE TESTED: April 17, 2008

Results of Fleld Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

- [ ] » . . " - » .
’ - . .
» f g .
)
- .%' -. . |

north side of Redi 108.1 108.7
Rock Wall, 10*
east of storm
. drain pipe on
north side of
Costa Maresme
Drive, 1* lift ]
Respectiully submitted:
GEO-TEST,JNG- "~ *
‘-"/’LJ s

": S, SET.

oo Addressee
GEO-TEST, INC. Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies

iim'??m LANE Mark Goodwin & Associates

NEW MEXICO
87507

(505) 471-1101 - TB/ikm
FAX (505) 471-2245

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO

87113

(505) 857-0933

FAX (505) 857-0803

2B805-A LAS VEGAS ClL.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007

(575) 526-6260

FAX (575) 523-1660



MAY-21-2889 12:13F FROM: GEOTEST o¥385 78883 ! T0:8738781 P.11

April 23, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-70622
PROJECT: Vista De L.a Luz

DATE TESTED: April 21, 2008

Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

LOGATION
{ | RETANIN@WALL

north of Costa
Mareseme,

-1'FSG

Respectfully submitted:
GEQ-TEST

pre

prBytes, SET.

GEO-TEST, INC.
3204 RICHARDS LANE CC: Addressee

SANTA FE. Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies

NEW MEXICO .
87507 Mark Goodwin & Associates

(5095) 471-1101
FAX (505) 471-2245

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO

87113

(605) 857-0933

FAX (506) 857-0803

TB/km

2805-A LAS VEGAS CT.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007

(579) 526-6260

FAX (675) 523-1660



MAY-21-2089 12:13P FROM:GEOTEST 2858578803 T0:8738781 P.12

BEG-lEST

April 23, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-70622
PROJECT: Vista De La Luz "
DATE TESTED: April 18, 2008

Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project.

Lot:AﬂoM .

| ’EAcKnu. Rmv ROCK °

m NE end, 4 i m-mn
wie |neensoin | 201 | 190 | voas | tos | swn | o5

Respectfully submntted

GEQIESTANG._—

P ;
/

“Tim Byres, SET.

CC. Addressee
Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies
Mark Goodwin & Associates

GEO-TEST, INC,
3204 RICHARDS LANE

SANTA FE, |
SEW MEXICO TB/lkm

87507
(505) 471-1101
FAX (505) 471-2245

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO

87113

(605) 857-0933

FAX (505) 857-0803

2805-A LAS VEGAS CI.

LAS CRUCES.

NEW MEXICO
88007

(575) 526-6260
FAX (575) $23-1660



MAY-21-2809 12:13P FROM:GEOTEST SBS8570803 T0:8738781 P.13

GEG-IEST

GEO-TEST, INC.

3204 RICHARDS LANE
SANTA FE,

NEW MEXICO

87507

(505) 471-1101

FAX (5805) 471-2245

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO

87113

(505) 857-0933

FAX (505) 857-0803

2805-A LAS VEGAS CJ.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007

(675) 526-6260

FAX (675) 523-1660

April 17, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW
Albqquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-70622
PROJECT: Vista De La Luz

DATE TESTED: April 8, 2008

Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

Costa Maresme
| Drive @ sta.

| .-__-..__..___. A —— prarer e ——
Respectfully submitted:

GEO-TES

/
f"fsz;;snan

cC: Addressee
Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies
Mark Goodwin & Associates

TBlet



MAY-21-2089 12:14P FROM:GEOTEST SP58570803 T0:8738781 P.14

¢

GEG-lEST Project: Vista Vieja Phase i)
EQ-IEST ~ JobNo: 3-6022%

May 20, 2009

Page 2

. I..ocAﬂGN '
WALL Bmml-l. |

Respectfully submitted:
GEO-

—
o

res, SET.

East side of lot # 111.7 8.8 8.8 g6
. 67 on block A @ | |
S N2 < H I I B R

S

ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

[
.-_,.-':

CC: Addressee
Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies
Mark Goodwin & Associates

TBlet

GEO-TEST, INC.

3204 RICHARDS LANE
SANTA FE,

NEW MEXICO

87507

(505) 471-1101

FAX (605) 471-2245

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO

87113

(505) 857-0933

FAX (505) 867-0803

2805-A LAS VEGAS CT.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007

(575) 526-6260

FAX (§75) 523-1660



MAY-21-2889 12:14P FROM:GEOTEST oU¥585 78813 T0: 8738781 P.15

L)

GEo-IEST
April 17, 2008
Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW
Albuquerque, NM 87109
Job No.: 3-70622
PROJECT: Vista De La Luz
DATE TESTED: April 10, 2008
Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:
:'NE?'E - | ) . i ENSITY | MoIgTY
East side of lot # 111.9 1.4 115.8 8.8
72onblock A@ -
2 V2 FSG
East side of lot # | . . 8.8
’ 63 on block A @ -
2 Y2 FSG
i East side of lot # . : 8.8
| 67 on block A @ -
2 V2 FSG
1006 | East side of [ot # 8.8
! 67 on block A @ -
132 FSG
l 1007 | East side of lot # 112.7 8.8
i 69onblock A@ -
; 1% FSG
1008 | East side of lot # 8
S L, T2onblock A@-
171
SANTA FE. | 1% FSG
NEW MEXICO |
87507 East side of lot # :
(505) 471-1101 72 on block A @
FAX (505) 471-2245 | FSG
|
8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE l |
ALBUQUERQUE, East side of lot #
NEW MEXICO 69 on block A @
87113 FSG
(505) 857-0933
FAX (505) 857-0803
2805-A LAS VEGAS CT.
LAS CRUCES,
NEW MEXICO
88007
(575) 5266260

FAX (575) 523-1660



MAY-21-2083 12:14P FROM:GEOTEST - - | 5@58570803 T0:8738781 P.16

=

April 10, 2008

Monterey Land Developement
5111 San Mateo NW
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Job No.: 3-.70622
PROJECT: Vista De La L.uz

DATE TESTED: April 3, 2008

Results of Field Density tests performed at the above referenced project:

- COSTAALMERIA DR, ™ | -

1001 | Retaining wall
:‘- footing lot 70

1002 | Retaining wall
footing lot 72

Respectfully submitted:

Il‘[ <
,...-'- SET.

GEO-TEST. INC cc.’  Addressee
3904 RICHARDS LANE Sundance Mechanical-Carlos Spies
SANTA FE, Mark Goodwin & Associates

NEW MEXICO
87507
FAX (505) 471-2245 B

8528 CALLE ALAMEDA NE
ALBUQUERQUE,

NEW MEXICO

87113

(505) 857-0933

FAX (505) 857-0803

2805-A LAS VEGAS Cl.
LAS CRUCES,

NEW MEXICO

88007

(575) 5266260

FAX (675) 523-1660
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CITY OF ALBU%]ER@E

f”ht .__:- h“'ﬁ f‘“

March 30, 2009

Gregory J. Krenik, P.E.

Mark Goodwin & Assocnates, P A. - _,
P.O. Box 90606 ' ;
Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: Vista de la Luz, (FD-11/D010)
Engineers Certification for Release of Financial Guaranty
Engineers Stamp dated 03/27/2007
Engineers Certification dated 05/28/2008 & 3-26-09

Dear Mr. Krenik,

Based upon your Engineer’s Certification submitted on 3/27/2009, the above
PO Box 1293 referenced plan 1s adequate and satisfies the Grading and Drainage Certification for
Release of Financial Guaranty.
[f yqu have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3982.

Albuquerque

NM 87103

Plan Checker Planning Dept. - Hydrology

Development and Building Services
www.cabqq.gov

C: Marilyn Maldonado, COA# 791481
File

Albwgnergue - Making Histury 1706 2006

TR



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

March 28, 2007

Gregory J. Krenik, P.E.

Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Vista del La Luz Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineer’s Stamp dated 3-27-07 (F11/D010)

Dear Mr. Krenik,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal dated 3-27-07 the above
referenced plan is approved for Grading Permit. This project requires a National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.

PO. Box 1293 This is the plan to certify for Release of SIA and Financial Guarantees.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695.

Albuguerque Sincerely,
I
New Mexico 87103 - Curtis A. Chermne, E.L
Engineering Associate, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services
www.cabq.gov

C: file

Albuguerque - Making History 1706-2006



DRAINAGE REPORT
for
VISTADE LA LUZ

Prepared by

Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA
P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, NM 87199
(605) 828-2200

August 2006

N HYDROLOGY SECTION
- 3-/3-07, 3-27-O
D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES



| | AHYMO. SUM
AHYMO PROGRAM SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO_97) -

- VERSION: 1997.02cC RUN DATE

(MON/DAY/YR) =03/28/2007

INPUT FILE = C:\AHYMO_97\VISTAD~1\VDLL.DAT USER NO.=
AHYMO-G-9702a01000A02-AH

| FROM TO PEAK RUNOFF TIME TO
CFS PAGE =

HYDROGRAPH ID ID AREA DISCHARGE VOLUME RUNOFF PEAK

PER

COMMAND IDENTIFICATION NO. NO. (SQ MI) (CFS) (AC-FT) (INCHES) (HOURS)
ACRE NOTATION

START

TIME= .00

RAINFALL TYPE= 1

RAINO= 2.250

COMPUTE NM HYD 101.10% - 1 .01306 30.90 A 1.097 1.57572  1.500
3.098 PER IMP= ©04.28

COMPUTE NM HYD 102.108 - 2 .01594 35.52 1.244 1.46397 1.500
3.482 PER IMP= 57.02

COMPUTE NM HYD 103.10 & - 3 . 00508 12.03 .419 1.54446 1.500
3.697 PER IMP= 56.87

COMPUTE NM HYD 105.10 D - 5 .00361 6.81 .198 1.02876 1.500
2.950 PER IMP= .00

COMPUTE NM HYD 106.10 0vi- 6 . 00845 19.02 .673 1.49251 1.500
3.516 PER IMP= 60.40 _

COMPUTE NM HYD 107.10 ¢§ - 7 .00256 6.92 257 1.88275 1.500
4.218 PER IMP= 90.00

COMPUTE NM HYD 108.10 ¢\- 8 .00375 10.12 .377 1.88275 1.500
4.215 PER IMP= 90.00

COMPUTE NM HYD 107.10'5_— / . 00026 .49 . 014 1.02876 1.500
2.996 PER IMP= .00

COMPUTE NM HYD 108.10]; - 8 .00150 3.54 .120 1.50570 1.500
3.688 PER IMP= 48.38

FINISH

Page 1



START |
w%F*%* HYDROGRAPH
RAINFALL

COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
*¥%%%* HYDORGRAPH
COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
#¥k%E%*% HYDORGRAPH
COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
#¥x%*% HYDORGRAPH
COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
#%*%* HYDORGRAPH
COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
¥#F%x%F* HYDORGRAPH
COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
¥#%%%* HYDORGRAPH
COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
w#**% HYDORGRAPH
COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
wwE%* HYDORGRAPH
COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD
FINISH

VDLL .DAT

TIME=0.0

FOR VISTA DE LA LUZ - BASIN A
TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=1.90 IN RAIN SIX=2.25 I
RAIN DAY=2.65 IN DT=0.03333 Hlsl\g/»l
ID=1 HYD NO=%91.1 AREA=0.0130 SQ MI
PER A=0 B=24Y79 c=10Y93 D=64.28w
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
ID=1 CODE=1

FOR VISTA DE LA LUZ - BASIN B /
ID=2 HYD NO=102.1 AREA=0.015939 SQ MI
PER A=0 B=37.26 C=5.60 D=56+87 $72. )¢/
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

ID=2 CODE=1

FOR VISTA DE LA LUZ - BASIN C
ID=3 HYD NO=103.1 AREA=0.005084 SQ MI
PER A=0 B=11.77 C=31.36 D=56.87
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
ID=3 CODE=1

FOR VISTA DE LA LUZ - BASIN D
ID=5 HYD NO=105.1 AREA=0.003606 SQ MI
PER A=0 B=0 C=100 D=0
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
ID=5 CODE=1 -

FOR VISTA DE LA LUZ OFFSITE
ID=6 HYD NO=106.1 AREA=0.008453 SQ MI
PER A=0 B=39.6 C=0 D=60.4
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
ID=6 CODE=1

FOR VISTA DE LA LUZ - BASIN C3J
ID=7 HYD NO=107.1 AREA=0.002563 SQ MI
PER A=0 B=10 C=0 D=90
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
ID=7 CODE=1 -

FOR VISTA DE LA LUZ - BASIN CK .93 11
ID=8 HYD NO=108.1 AREA=0.003750 SQ MI
PER A=0 B=10 C=0 D=90
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
ID=8 CODE=1

FOR VISTA DE LA LUZ - BASIN E
ID=7 HYD NO=107.1 AREA=0.000256 SQ MI
PER A=0 B=0 C=100 D=0
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
ID=7 CODE=1 J

FOR VISTA DE LA LUZ - BASIN F
ID=8 HYD NO=108.1 AREA=0.001499 SQ MI
PER A=0 B=0 C=51.62 D=48.38
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
ID=8 CODE=1

Page 1
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D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA. PROJECT {42 Ly

Consulting Engineers SUBJECT Dnrwage Caces
PO. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE,NM 87199 BY_ GIK ~ DATE3-9-97
_1 (505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539 CHECKED _____ DATE
e-mail: goodwinengrs@comcast.net SHEET & _OF

CEvisED 3-27-077

' DETERMING LuworF PEL coT F[Fop gAS/d G
05 LdoTs = AREAR = [0, X009
PADS = 35 %65 22725 A
I VE PAGS = 20 %20 = 400 K
vral ‘0= 3, 9916 Ac
RO w i TAHIV BAs/v B =&,362/7 AC
77.78% 0" -/,8372 Ac
22,227 C"=20.5249 9 ac

e DS 3994 ¢ h 8372 25,8283k =S /Y 5,
7rdL g = 3.8007 Ac =372.24 X

TOTAL 'C ™ = 05,0483 tacoceape) +0:5249 % 25712 A= 5,60%

From SHEET 3 , Q=35 52 o s
Q PER. LoT = O, 5945 crs

* DETERMINVNE RUMNOFF FOR COpuamBRe 1Al AREA -BASI1A}S <, C‘.S"_{ LK
¢ TAACT T witl 0MWIA 6D SITE T AU 1 HLET  writH Wit O0NAIA) TO
THE NANEW SDRLUANMNNIAI 1) COORS Lavld - Bas/A T
* TMACT K witt 08 ™E SAME —Ras/Ad <K
¢ OTRS A2UL 4ASTS AL cas7Td AnAERIAQ Wil L wARE WP BAS/H T

- BASIA BASIN CTF LAasIA <K
AREA = 3.2538 AQ AREA = /.4 390 4Ac MNEAT 2,.¥/38 AC
/7 0TS - 47 250a & PO t:D;r AP :0 ’
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Alignment chart for energy lossin plpes for Manning’ S formula.
Note Use chart for flow computatlons, H,=S

Nomograph for solution of Manning’s formula.
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DRAINAGE REPORT

LA MARIPFOSA SOUTH

GENERAL

This report presents the data, analysis, and calculations resulting

framlthg drainage study of the proposed single family subdivision:

named "La Mariposa South." It is situated within Section 35, Town-

ship 11 North, Range 2 East, N.M.P.M.

The property encompasses 23.12 acres ' and is subdivided into 94
(65' x 110' typical siz¢) single family . lots. More precise

information conceining 16€ anhd street confiqguration can be found in

Figqure 1-A.

The soil at the site is generally comprised of eolin sand. The
natural ground slopes from nqrthwest to goutheast ﬁith one major
depression and few high spoté. Grourd cover consists mainly of
rabbit brush, yucca, and cactus. It is intended that the cut and
fill grading will intercept the minor flow patterns and allow the

runcff to be conveyed in the streets or to backyard ponds.

The site is surrounded by unimproved land on all sides except the

north which is bounded by Dellyne Avenue N.W., and La Mariposa Unit
1-C Subdivision.

Offsite flows from the north and west are intercepted and directed
away from the project site by La Mariposa channel leaving the site

free from offsite flows.

L . k3 N ¥ 1

A ey



DESIGN CRITERIA - I

In analyzing the storm runoff, the Rational Formula, Q = CIA Cg, |

is used.l-

- . Where: | | | l
Runoff quantity in cubic feet/second. _ l

l
¥ ©
!

= Contributing area in acres.

Frequency factor for Rational Formula. I

M 0
!
1}

= Intensity in inches/hour for a duration equal to the
time of accumulation (duration) measured in minutes '

and obtained from Figure IV, Intensity Duration Fre~ |

quency Curves, Albuquerque Area 196l. (Note: Where

a Time of Concentration Tec] is less than ten minutes I
from Figure III, the intensity value de?ived frém a To
*j?;qual to" ten Winutes is e'm_}_.:.blc;yed.) l
C = Runoff Coetficient (No Unit). This coefficient 4
represents the integqgrated effects of infiltra?ion,
detention storage, evaporation, retent;on, flow - l
routing, and interception which all affect the time

distribution and peak rate of runoff. l

ESTIMATED RUNOFF UNDEVELOPED STATE | l
Drainage within the boundary of the site is basically overland flow l

with some smezll swales and one major sump draining 2.32 acres. There

are no offsite flows entering the site. {

The total runoff in the undeveloped site forms the basis for compari- |

son with thehflcw in the developed state.
1. See Bibliography, Item (2), Paragrap ./, Appendix-4. l
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TABLE 1
RUNOFF BEFORE DEVELOPMENT - ONSITE ‘
Area Area Iength  Slope Tc 1100 yr. 0
Designation Ac.  °  Ft. %  Min. ° in./hr. - C2. C.F.S.
A-1 4.6 400 1.25  25.0  3.78 0.38 6.61
A-2 2-6 350 1.14 ~ 23.5 3.90 0.38 3.85
A-3 1.2 300 £.70 . 25.0 3.78 0.38 1.72
A-4 4,0 500 0.50  28.0 3.57 0.38, 5.43
A5 2,7 625 0.50  32.0 3.32 0.38 3.41
A6 43 220 318 12.0 4.02 . 0.3 6.57
A-7 0.8 300 0.50  24.0 3.86 0.38 1.17
A-8 0.6 100 1.00  15.0 4.73 0.38 1.08
A-l - A-8 20.8 625 0.5 32.0 3.32 0.38 26.3

ESTIMATED RUNOFF DEVELOPED STATE

NOTE: The sum of the acreage ‘does not equal 23.12 acres because 2.32 acres dischar;ge
flows into a sump in the northwest cornar of +he property.

As development ocgurs,'the area of impervious surfaces iﬁcreases and
'thereby the amount of runoff also=increase§. To offset this inc;ease,
onsite restrictions of .lows must be incorporated into the‘dé;elop-
nent. While this can tal-e different forms, the most practical solu- B
tion for this type of development is to utilize on-lot ponding. The
contributing area to the backyard ponéing includes the.backyard,
side yard, and in a majority of cases, one-haif‘df'the roof area due'ta_
the popularity of the pitched roof concept. Thg'area drained to the
street includes the front yard, drivewayf sidegglk-parkway areas, and

one-half the roof area. This approach will sétisfymAMAECA;s require-

%

ment that the runoff rate from the developed tract ﬁili not exceed the

runoff rate from the tract in its natural state.

2. See Appendix-l. -

e




I
1- - _l' & '] L o

The.:unogf coefficients, prior‘to the cf adjustment, for various

surfaces ara as follows:

Streets, Walks and Drives - | ~C = 0.@0

Roofs ' 'c = 0,80

Lawns, wvandy Soil (Average - '

2 to 7%) | C = 0.12

TABLE 23-
o RUNOFF IN DEVELOPED STATE

Draiﬁaée . Area - | 1100 year Q
Basin Ac. - eI - - - .
a-1 2.41 0.66 3.78 6.0
A-2 1156 0.66 3.90 3.9
A-3 1,50 0.63 4.58 4.3
A-1 - A-3 . . 5,41 0765 3.6 12,7
B-1 1.97. 0.?6 4.07 5.3
B-2 1l.22 0.66 4.83 3.9
B-3 2.51 0.61 4.06 6.2
-1 - B-3 9.7 0.64 3.62 13.2
c-1 0.28 0.66 5.25 1.0
A-l - C-1 11.39 0.65 3.61 - 26.7

—————-—-————-———-———-——__—-ﬂ___m

. EXPLANATION OF RESULTS

Runoff Before Development leaving the Site:

Runoff After Development leaving the Site:

L
U
L
]

.

3. See Appéendix-3. "

26.3 C.FIS.
‘26,7 C.F.S.



The net runoff result is a minor increase of 0.4 C.P.S., from the un-

developed state to developed state which will not affect the down-

gstream facilities.

¢

In the developed state, no offsite flows contribute to the site.
Street carrying capacities are adequate enough to handle 100-~year
storm runoff. Runoffs from the north are intercepted by La Mariposa

Unit 1 and Unit 1-C; and diverted toward La Mariposa channel.

Ongite flows from Areas A-1l, A-2, and A-3 are diverted into a pro-
posed drainage easement located between Lots 20 and 21, Block 3. A
concrete lined drainage channel shall be constructed in this ease-
ment to carrxy 12,7 C.F.S. (See Section A-A, Figure 1-A.) Onsite flows

from Areas C-1 and B-1, B-2 and B-3 shall drain onto Dellyne Avenue N.W.

+*
-r

Ponding areas, where called for iﬁ backyards, would be best situated
toward the rear of the yard. There should be a minimum of a five foot
buffer zone between the rear pronerty lines and the edge of the pond.
This buffer will protect any walls which might be constructed. In no

case should ponded waters be allowed to stand against the wall.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The following is a summary of the recommendationg which must be in-
corporated in the construction drawings and field inspections at the

time of construction:

l. The lots shown as ponded should be graded to store water in the

rear yard.

B L PRLTS ..
Ty



. T ] e o o T -
h‘ -.

N . v - - T *
-

2. Ponds should average 6" deep and the minimum surface area should

not be less than 15% of the total area which is drained into the

pond.

4. Flows from Areas a-1, A-2, and A-3 (12.7 C.F.S.) shall follow Street

patterns and digscharge south via a 10' wide drainage channel located

between Lots 20 and 21, Block 3 (See Fig. 1-a).

-+« Runoff from Areas B-1, B~2, and B-~3 (13.2 C.F.S.) shall follow

8treet patterns and drain onto Dellyne Avenue N.W. This will be

further carried east on Dellyne Avenue N.W.

6. PFlows from Area C-1 (1.0 C.F.S.) shall discharge on Dellyne Avenue

N.W., and further carried west on Dellyne Avenue N.W. Eventually

this flow will discharge into La Mariposa channel.

Respectfull submitte,
D TR T R

»
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APPENDIX~1

COMPOSITE RUNOFF’COEFFICIENTS

Undeveloged.Land
_————-——-—_—..._.-_.___,__
C = 0.301- x 1.252. = g.3g

DeveloEed.Land
Typical lot Area

Gross Area

Less: Area in Streets 5.12 Ac,

Area in lLots

Average Lot Area (94 Lots)

Typical Lot Width
Ponded Lots

C = 0,80 Streets & Walk Area 20x65

Roof Area 20x50
Driveway 30x15

Total Impervious Area

C = 0.12 Front and Side Yards 6§x50 3,250 sq.Ft.

Less Roof Area 20x50 -1,000 sq.Ft.
Less Driveway 30x15 =450 Sq.Ft.
'Tétal Pervious Area 1,800 sq.Ft.

Impervious aArea 2,750 Sq.Ft. 60.4% @ 0.80 0.48

Pervious Area 1,800 sq.Ft. 39.6% e 0.12 0.05

Totali Area 4,550 5q.Ft. 100% 0.53

Composite Runoff Coefficient_— CXCg=0,53 x 1.25 = 2522,

mﬂW

2. See Bibliog::

aphy, Item (2) Article 3.7, Appendix-4

A-1.1

.
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Non~-Ponded Lots

C = 0.80 Streets & Walk Area 20x65
Roof Area 50x40
Drivéway‘ 30x15

Total Impervious Area

C = 0.12 Total pot Area {Average)
Less Roof Area
Less Driveway

Total Pervious Area

Impervious Area 3,750 Sq.Ft. 39.1% @ 0.80
Perviouc Area 5,850 Sqg.Ft. 60.9% @ 0.12
Total Area 9,600 Sqg.Ft. 100%

1,300 Sq.Ft.

2,000 Sq.Ft.

450 Sqg.Ft.

3,750 Sg.Ft.
8,300 Sq.Ft.
-2,000 Sq.Ft.
_—450 Sq.Ft.
5,850 Sqg.Ft.

0.31
0.07

0.38

Composite Runoff Coefficient = C x C. = 0.38 x 1.25 = 0.48

A-1.2
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APPENDIX-2

Pending Reggirements

— Average Lot Area ' 8,300 Sq.Ft.

1/2 Roof Area 20x50 i,OOO 5q.r't.
- Patio Area 10x10 100 sq.Ft.
. Rear Lawn Area 3,125 Sq.FPt.
Total Area Draininﬁ to Pond 4,225 85q.Ft.

Runoff Coefficient
— —Jelllllent
Impervious Area:

C = 0.80 1100 = 0.21
4225

Pervious Area:
C = 0.12 3125 = 0.09
. 3233 .
0.30
CxCg = 0.30 x 1.25 = 0,38
Pond Volume Requirements:
100 year 6~hour precipitation = 2.2 inch
Volume = Runoff Coefficient x Area x Precipitation
V = 2.2/12 x 0.38 x 4225 = 295 ft.3
Depth of Pond 0.50 ft. (6")

Minimum Area of Pond = 590 f¢t.2
Pond area as a nercentage of area drained - 14.22 Use 15%

V = 15.0 x 4225 x 0.5 = 357 £t3 area of pond = 317 ft.2 @ 0.5' deep.

A-zrl
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

P.C). Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

March 8, 2007

Gregory J. Krenik, P.E.

Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Vistadel La Luz Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineer’s Stamp dated 1-26-07 (F11/D010)

Dear Mr. Krenik,

Based upon our meeting at the NMDOT on February 23, 2007, the submittal

recerved 1-26-07 will not be approved. I look forward to your next submittal on this
project.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3695.

Sincerely,

(ke k.

Curtis A. Cherne, E.I

Engineering Associate, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: file
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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE
i NEw mco "

April 6, 2001

Jean J, Bordenave, P.E.

Bordenave Designs
P.O. Box 91194

Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: WIND/LOOP ROAD AT LA LUZ (F11-D10). Updated GRADING AND DRAINAGE

PLAN FOR GRADING AND PAVING PERMIT APPROVALS. ENGINEER’S
STAMP DATED MARCH 14, 2001.

Dear Mr. Bordenave:

Based on the information provided on your March 22, 2001 submittal, the above referenced
project 1s approved for both Grading and Paving Permits. See also approval letter of 10/13/00.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan - stamped 3/14/01 - to the construction sets prior to
sign-off by Hydrology. o

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy approval, an Engineer’s Certification per the DPM will be
required.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984.

Sincerely,

C: rri Martin
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque
ALBUQUERQUE R P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

MEXICO r‘-}

October 13, 2000

Jean J, Bordenave, P.E.
Bordenave Designs

P.O. Box 91194
Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: WIND/LOOP ROAD AT LA LUZ (F11-D10). Resubmitted GRADING AND

DRAINAGE PLAN FOR GRADING AND PAVING PERMIT APPROVALS.
ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED OCTOBER 3, 2000.

Dear Mr. Bordenave:

Based on the information provided on your October 3, 2000 resubmittal, the above referenced
project is approved for both Grading and Paving Permits.

Thank you for the clarifications and added details

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy approval, an Engineer’s Certification per the DPM will be
required.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984.

Sincerely,

C: ’it(eyReierson
e

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER ——



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

4

. Albuquerque .

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

May 29, 2008

Gregory J. Krenik, P.E.

Mark Goodwin & Associates, P.A.
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: Vista De La Luz, (F-11/D010)
Engineers Certification for Release of Financial Guaranty
- Engineers Stamp dated 3/27/2007
Engineers Certification dated 02/01/2008 & 5-28-08

Mr. Krenik:

Based upon the information provided in your Engineer’s Certification Submittal
dated 05/29/2008, the above referenced plan cannot be approved for Engineer’s
Certification for STA/Release of Financial Guarantee until the following comments
are addressed: B

1. Provide the detail from the structural engineer for the type of wall built,
as well as, a detail of the as-built information for the wall.

2. Include a detail and as-built information for the changes made to the
drainage structure made at the “hammer head” on the north end of Costa

Maresme.
3. Include spot elevations on all slopes that are to be 3:1 max.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3982.

Tigothy Si
Plan Checker, Planning Dept.- Hydrology
Development and Building Services

C: !%@adley L. Bingham

File

Albnguergue - Making History 1706-2006
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DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(Rev 12/05)
PROJECT TITLE: _____ Vista de la Luz - ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE # _F-11 /DI®
DRB#: 1004675 EPC#: . WORK ORDER#: ZQZQ £/
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
CITY ADDRESS:
ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA ' CONTACT: __ Gregory J. Krenik, PE ’(_
ADDRESS: PO Box 90606 . PHONE: 828-2200 |
CITY, STATE: _Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87199 _ .
OWNER: | Monterrey Land Group, LLC CONTACT: Tim McNaney .
ADDRESS: 5111 San Mateo NE, Suite A-1 | PHONE: ~ 338-2286
CITY, STATE: _Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87109
ARCHITECT: CONTACT: L
. ADDRESS: L _ PHONE:
CITY, STATE: L L ZIP CODE: | L

SURVEYOR: —SvR V~T&EL , i< | CONTACT: Russ 1o & G
ADDRESS: 933 NI EY s DR PHONE: €9 7- 33 o
CITY, STATE: A LBJDJEQBYE . A ZIP CODE: éaz/z

CONTRACTOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE: . 3
CITY, STATE: - ZIP CODE:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: | CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT X SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE - .
__ __ DRAINAGEPLAN I* SUBMITTAL __ . __ PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL -
____DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL | S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
_** __CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN S. DEV. FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
__ __GRADING PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
X ENGINEER’S CERT (HYDROLOGY) FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

ENGINEER/ARCHITECT (DRB SITE PLAN)

OTHER - PAVING PERMIT APPRQU VAL

WORK ORDER APPROVAL MAY 29 2003
OTHER (SPECIFY) |

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT CERTIFICATE OF occ LR .
. ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERT (TCL) __ CERTIFICATE OF occ =M I ‘ 7 E:D
o ___ GRADING PERMIT APPR

- b
L

L

il -
-

.Ir - = - -— ! . w - -
™ . - - - A '
- 1_ -

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: HYDROLOGY

YES ' SECTION
X__NO - - | . .
COPY PROVIDED , - e
7Y — - >3
SUBMITTED BY: > Gregory | Krenik PE___ DATE: 2 20 &8 S

“- A

Requests for approva ' .‘4 evelopment Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The
particular nature, location and scope to the proposed development define the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following
levels of submittal may be required based on the following: | g

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and
Sector Plans.

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres.

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more.



